reinsurance commission expenses that were in line with market rates.

Technical services

Year ended December 31, 2004 compared to period from September 3, 2003 to December 31, 2003 and period from

Edgar Filing: QUANTA CAPITAL HOLDINGS LTD - Form 10-K

61

January 1, 2003 to September 3, 2003

The following table summarizes and compares our technical services segment results for the year ended December 31,
2004 and, on a pro forma basis, the year ended December 31, 2003. Substantially all of these results were generated
by the operations of our predecessor, ESC. The pro forma technical services segment results for the year ended
December 31, 2003 are derived from the aggregation of segment results for the period from September 3, 2003 to
December 31, 2003 and the segment results of ESC for the period January 1, 2003 to September 3, 2003 (the date of
our acquisition of ESC). We believe that our comparative discussion on this pro forma basis provides a more
meaningful analysis of the results of the technical services segment.

Year ended Period from
Pro forma

Year ended

December
31,

2004

September 3,
2003 to

December
31,

2003

January 1,
2003 to

September 3,
2003

(predecessor)

December
31,

2003
($ in thousands)

Technical services revenues $ 34,752 $ 12,261 $ 20,350 $ 32,611
Other income 586 100 14 114
Direct technical services costs (23,182) (8,637) (12,992) (21,629)
General and administrative expenses (10,055) (2,657) (5,820) (8,477)
Net technical services income $ 2,101 $ 1,067 $ 1,552 $ 2,619

Technical services revenues.   Technical services revenues were $34.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2004,
an increase of $2.2 million, or 6.6%, compared to $32.6 million for the pro forma year ended December 31, 2003. The
increase of $2.2 million in technical services revenues consists of a $0.8 million increase in subcontractor revenue and
a $1.4 million increase in direct labor revenue. The increase in subcontractor revenue during the year ended December
31, 2004 was the result of an increase in subcontractor remediation activity. The increase in direct labor revenue is a
result of an increase in client spending on environmental projects.

[…]

general and administrative expenses and increased salary and benefit expense related to hiring additional staff during
the year ended December 31, 2004 compared to the pro forma year ended December 31, 2003.

Period from September 3, 2003 to December 31, 2003 and period from January 1, 2003 to September 3, 2003
compared to year ended December 31, 2002

The following table summarizes and compares our net technical services segment results for the year ended December
31, 2003 on a pro forma basis and the year ended December 31, 2002. These results were generated by the operations
of our predecessor, ESC. The pro forma technical services segment results for the year ended December 31, 2003 are
derived from the aggregation of segment results for the period from September 3, 2003 to December 31, 2003 and the
segment results of ESC for the period January 1, 2003 to September 3, 2003 (the date of our acquisition of ESC). We
believe that our comparative discussion on this pro forma basis provides a more meaningful analysis of the results of
the technical services segment.

Period from
Pro forma

Year ended Year ended

September 3,
2003 to

December 31,
2003

January 1,
2003 to

September 3,
2003

(predecessor)

December 31,
2003

(predecessor)

December 31,
2002

(predecessor)
($ in thousands)

Technical services revenues $ 12,261 $ 20,350 $ 32,611 $ 28,628
Other income 100 14 114 23
Direct technical services costs (8,637) (12,992) (21,629) (17,193)
General and administrative expenses (2,657) (5,820) (8,477) (8,507)
Net technical services income $ 1,067 $ 1,552 $ 2,619 $ 2,951

Technical services revenues.   Technical services revenues were $32.6 million for the pro forma year ended
December 31, 2003, an increase of $4.0 million, or 13.9%, compared to $28.6 million for the year ended December
31, 2002. The increase of $4.0 million in technical services revenues consists of a $5.0 million increase in
subcontractor revenue partially offset by a decrease of $1.0 million increase in direct labor revenue. The increase in
subcontractor revenue during the pro forma year ended December 31, 2003 was the result of an increase in
subcontractor remediation activity. The decrease in direct labor revenue was the result of delayed client spending on